IN THE SUPREME COURT OF JUDICATURE OF JAMAICA
IN COMMON LAW
SuIT NO. C.L.1993/8-361

BETWEEN . PAT BELLINFANTI PLAINTIFF
AND NATIONAL HOUSING TRUST - FIRST DEFENDANT
AND GEORGE RAINFORD SECOND DEFENDANT
AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THIRD DEFENDANT

CONSOLIDATED WITH
SUIT NO, C.L.7993/S368

BETWEEN HEADLEY SAMUELS PLAINTIFF
AND NATIONAL HOUSING TRUST FIRST DEFENDANT
AN D " GEORGE RAINFORD SECOND DEFENDANT
AND THE ATTORNEY GENERAL . THIRD DEFENDANT

Mr. H, Robinson inatructed by Patterson, Phillipson and Graham §orn Plaintifs.
Mr, L. Morgan insinucted by Nuncs, Scholefickd, Deleon and Company for finst and

. second dedendants,

Miss A. Ferguson and Mus. S. Redid~Jones instuucted by Dinecton of State Proceedings

_ fon third Degendant,

Heand: Novemben 8, 11, 12, 13, 1996 and Feoruary 3, 1997

KARL HARRISON J,

Let me ginst of all apologise fon the delay in delivering this judgment.

The plairtiffs who have brought thein claims against the defendants are sccking to
necoven damages for negligence anising out of a motor vehicle accident which
ocawvied on the 19th day of March, 1993 along Panton's Hope main noad in the parish
of Porntland, The actions wene consolidated by Onden of the Master at the heaning
0§ the Summons for Directions.

Both plaintiffs were passengens in a moton vehicke driven by the second
deferdant and owned by the {inst dc{cndawt. The thind defendant has been made a
pariy to these proceedings pursuant to the provisions of the Crown Proceedings Act
whereby it 48 being alleged that a vehicke which was assigned Lo the Commissionen
04 Police was being driven by a servant and/onr agent of the crown acting within
the scope of his dutics at the maternial time of the accident.



@

~—

j
N

The §inst defendant by way of a counter-claim has alleged that as a result of
the negligence of the third defendant’s servant and/on agent, the finst degendant
has suffered Zoss and damagé and incwwned expenses. Tiis degendant also giled and
served a Notice on the thind defendant seeking an indemnity and/on contribution
against the plointifgs' claims. Third Party Dinections werne <ssued and Lt was
ondened by the Masten of the Supreme Cournt on *he 25th day of July, 1994 zthat the
§inst and second degendants delivern a statement of their claim to the thind degfendant
and that the question of Liability of the thind defendant to indemnify the §éinst
and second defendants be tried at the tnial of this action. The §inst defendant
§iled and served its statement of claim agadinst the thind defendant whereupon the
thind degendant served its dcﬁance and counterclaimed against the §inst defendant
forn the cost of repains to the servdce vehicke.

SUMMARY_OF THE_EVIDENCE

The evidence presented by both plaintifgs show that sometime after mid-day on
the 19th March, 1993 Mr. Bellinfanti was seated Lin the Legt gront passengen seat of
the {418t defendant's motorn can wheneas Mr. Samuels was seated in the near. They
were on their way to Kingston and were travelling along Panton's Hope main road in
zthe Parnish of Pontland.

The noad surface was wet. Th|c driver was descending a slope and on reaching
a point whene the roadway 48 siraight, an accident occwwmed between their vehicle
and a moton car drniven by a police officen. Mu, Bellinfanti 4in his Lestimony,
describes how the accident took place. He states inten alia:

"1 could sce bend Ain noad in the distance.

1t was a Legd hand bend from my dircction.
We wene going neasonably sfow because of
conditions of the noad. 1 saw an on-coming
vehicle coming 4in oun direction. When it
was out of the bend....Lit was partly on oun
sdde of the noad. 1 would not say that
total width of car was on my side. A
sdgnificant part of on-coming car was on our
part of the noad and that's why it struck me.

Dniven of my vehicle pulled over to Legt 4in
as much as he cowld and stopped.

The on-coming vehicfe was viering back to 4ts
sdde of the noad but unfortunately he was not
able to get back to his &/de in time and he
stwck out vehicle.”
He also told the court that the sccond defendant was thavelling on his Left side

of the noad before he pulled furnther to the Left. He explained that there was a




preedipice 2o thein {mmediate Left hence, that was the reason why his driver had
pulled oven as much as he could. 1t was his view that two vehicles could never-
theless pass comfontably at this point.

Mr, Samuels' account of the accident 48 as §oLLows:

&\J " .. We were opposing each other, My vehicle
going towarnds St., Thomas grom Poxt Antonio
dinection. The accident happened s0 gast...
suddenly cun driven putled oven o the Ledt
and stop. 1In the process of askirg him what
happened 1 heand "bang.” A ned car had come
into oun can. 1 neven sece ned carn begonre 1
heand bang. Where T was 1 could ny” see Lt.”

| Detective Hewiinglon Foanest who was the daiven ¢§ the police vehicle was
W Leading a motoncade on the occasdion of the visit of “h: Hon. Edward Scaga to the
paish of Pontland. He necalls the gollowing sequenc 0 events:
L\ "1 was thavelding at approximatel. 20-.5
N~ m.p.h. ahcad of motorcade. Thit about 12:00
p.m. oo 0
1 was thavelding on Ledt hand side. of road.
The nainceased and 1 was travellirg up stope
0§ a hifl, when neaching a sectior. near to
the slope 1 saw a silver Looking can came

suddenly over the s€ope on my side of the
noad that is the Legt hand side.

1 shadowed my brakes, nested foot cven the
brake pedat, swerve guither to my £:44 to
avodd a collision with the vehicle £ was
? unable to as 4t hit the night hand (ide of
L my vehicle to the §ront.
o There 46 bend approaching skope. 12 would
‘ be a night hand bend fon the plaint §¢'s
: vehicle. The aceident occwuied aften the
plaintifg’s vehicle had passed the bend and
come up the sLope and over..."
The Seageant admitted unden cross-examination that the acedident took place on a
sthaight streteh of noad about one chain §rom a bend that he had negotiated. He
denied negotiating a night hand bend shontly before the coli (sion. He also denied
that he had come anound on the night hand sdide of the noad. He said he did not
C)Atop when he saw the vehicle coming towands him on his side 4§ the noad neither was
thene cnough time §or him to have blown his horn non to have §lashed his Lights.
Detective Conporal Riley who was u passengen in the rnight gront scat of the
police vehicle, testified initially that the accident had taken place at the brow

0f a hill. Under cross-cxaminetion he agreed however, that it had occuwrred on a




C

stwaight streteh o4 noad. He gave the gollowing account of how the collision took
place:

"...As we approached brow of hill immediately
1 saw a silver colour car came over the hilk
at 45-50 m.p.h, on ouwr side. 1 observed car
for about two seconds,

Iﬁing raining slightly. 1 could sce quife
well,

When can came over 1 reaiised it would hit
vehicle 1 was 4iin 40 I braced the dush boand
- and 4t came over and skam into can 1 was 4n,"

POSITION OF VEHICLES AFTER ACCIDENT WIDTH OF ROAD AT POINT OF IHPACT AND
DAMAGES TO THE VEHICLES

Unden cross-examination Mr. Bellinfanti told the court that he was unable to
necalld the position of the vehicles agten the collision. He was hwuiedly removed

' gnom the scene having regand to injury to his night eye. Ma, Samuels who was also

taken to the hospital duc to an injured anm testigied that the road was blocked
agten the accident. He said howcver, that his vehicke was on his Leit side of the
noad and that he was pulled owt tAnough the rnight doon.

Acconding Lo Sgt. Forresten, his drniver'’s door was almost nesting on the sdde
of a hidl. He could banely Leave the vehicke from his Reft gront door. He had to

walk around the back of the can in ondern to go to the gront because the front was

. almost nesting on the embankment, He also agreed that the noad was blocked. He
- claimed that the §rant of the ginst defendant's vehicle was over on his side of the

noad "unto the gront of my vehicle" and the back of the vehicle was over on the Left
"as if Lt were acrnoss the noad.” 1In onder to clearn the road, the poiice pushed his
vehicle down the road and civikians "bumped” the ginst defendant's vehicle on to its
side of the nead,

Conponal Riiey testified that aﬁicn the collision his vehicie was on the Left
and the §inst defendant’s vehicle was in the middee of the nroad.

Both Sergeant Foarester and Corporud Rikey saw damages Lo the gront windscreen,
the night gront headlamp, and night gront §ender of the police vehicle. The right
gront wheel of that vehicic was punctuncd. Exhibit 5 which was agrced between the
parntics reveals that upon inspection of the (it defendant's motor car the motor
adjusterns concluded that the damages wenre as a ncsult of an dimpact at the off-s4ide
gront, The §ollowing damaged parts were observed:




Bonnett, wheel anch guard, headamp, night

hand gront §enden, right hand gront doon,

bumpen, chassis Leg, grnikle, side snield,

dashboand, wipen bLade and cornern Zamp.
Sengeant Forresten did agree that there was no head on collisdion and that it was
almost a "sdideway” collisdion - h&A‘néght gront and the othen vehicle's night gront

(:;} colliding., The damages on both vehicles arc theregore supportive of an impact at

the "of§-s4de” gront.

Sengeant Forresten cstimated the width of the noad at ithe point of impact to be
between 16-28 §t. No white Lines are 4in the centre of the noad. He estimated his
can which was a Geo Prizm 2o be between 444, 64ins. to 54t. wide and the other
vehicke, a Togoia Conolla, to be about 8 {t. wide.

SUBMISSIONS ON LIABILITY

N Mrns. Jones, Counsel forn the third defendant, admitted during hern addrness to the
(;j count, that Mr. Bellinfanti was not shaken by cross-examination and that he was an
. excellent witness. She said, tikewise were Sergeant Fouresten and Conporal Riley
excellent witnesses and not shaken by cross-examination. Acconding to her, the casc
had to be decided on the sequence of events Leading up to the accident and the
position of the vehicles agten the coliisdion.
She has placed heavy emphasis on the position o4 the vehicles aftern the collision
and submitted that both witncsses called on behalf of the thind defendant have
{::> corroborated each othen in everny material particular nespect as to how the accident
happened and how the vehickes wenc posditioned aften the collision, Unfortunately gor

|
!

Mr, Bellinfanti, he was unable to assdisi the cournt on the position of the vehicles.

She submitted thenefore, that the thind defendant's witnesses have been totally un-

opposed as to the position of the vehicles. 1t was further submitted that since

Mr, Samucels did not sce how the coléisdion vcewuned M. bellinfanti's account has not

been comoborated.

Mr. Robinson submitted on the othen hand, that the plaintiffs have discharnged

(;j}the bunden of proog placed on thein shoufdens and that a case has been made owt An

negligence against the defendants. He further submitted that Ma, Bellinfanti's

evidence was 2Lean and both Mx, Samucls and himseld wene not witnesses with an interest

to senve. The court should om the othen hand act cautiously where Sergeant Forrestern's

evidence 48 concerned as he coufd have an interest to serve, he being the driver of

the police vehicie. Acconding to Ma, Robinson thene werne two vernsions of this accident,




\|”|

one must be untwe, but there was no middle version.

Mr. Mongan was also of the view that someone was not speaking the truth as o
how this acceident occunred., Given the speed that the thind defendant’s witnesses
slate that the second defendant was travelling at the time of impact, it was his
(\’wﬂ that if zhey were speaking the thuth, the probabilitics anc that the
plaintiffs should not be in count to testify. He submitted that the position of
the uehickes agton the collision wak mone Likoly o have ocaunned ew the account
given by the plaintiffs.

He was theasgore ashing for sudgment {n favgun of the §irst aud sccond defen-
dants claim against the thiad dedendant. The sum of $218,600.78 was agaced by Lthe
third degondant being the costs 04 nepains to the §irst dedendant's motor uekicle.
and the Assessorn's fee.

L#mpwes

| 1 have scen and heard the witnesscs and T kave had the opportunity to asscss

% Shein demeanour. 1 do agﬁcc with Counsel fon the thind degendant that the position

| f vehicles agten a collision can containty help to demonstrate who is at fault in
oader to deteamine Liab{fity. Houeuer, Zhone ane other factors which one wust Lahe.
dnte considenation, amongst thew being, the plausibility of the accounts given by

E the pantics, I1s 4t possible fox uehicles which kave collided in the mannea deseaibed

(be the. third dedesdant's witnesses to have ended in the position seen by them adter

duch an impact?

1¢ was admitted by Mas. Janes that thc fornce scemed to have been great in order
to have caused the night frout tyre of the thind degesndant's vehicle to be punctured,
Both Sergeant Fornestes and Coaporal Rifey have put the ginst defendant's vehicle
10 be thauelling between 45-50 m.p.h. and that their vehicle was going between 20-25

m.p.h. 1 do believe however, that if wo moving vehicles make contact at the

nespective speeds given, the probabifities are that the thind defendant's vchicle
{:;}muﬂd have been thrown violently unto the face of the embankment when, acconding to

Conponal Rifey thein vehicle was travelling at a distance of 1i-24t. from the Left

embankment at the time the vehicles collided. 1 §ind this account most improbable.

1 accept the evidence of both plaintiffs. 1 gind that both are truthfui and
veny honest witnesses. 1 neject the accounts gdven by the thind defendant’s witnesses
on the othen hand and §ind on a preponderance of probabilitics the folfowing facts:




1. That the accident took place on a straight stnetch
of noad along the Panton's Hope main noad.

2. That this strnetch 4s on the dowwmsand side of the
slope.,

3. That the surface of the noadway was wet and that

‘(:\? the second defendant was iravelling sLowly.

4. That the thind defendant’s venicle negotiated
a@ bend and then travelled on its incorncet s4de of
the noad and continued in the path of the §inst
degendant's moton can.

5.  That the sccond defendant had pulled fuathen Leogt
on his connect side of the noad and stopped.

6. That there was a precipice fuithen Legt to whene
the seccnd dedendant stopped and on the opposite
side of the noad the terrain §orms an embankment.

7. That the driver of the thind dedendant'.. moion can
veered to his Left 4in onden Lo retunn to his cornrect
s4de. of the road but was unable io complcie that
manouvae without cclliding with the nigit {ront
section of the ginst degendant’s moton can.

&, That the collision was as a nesult of an Lmpact
Lo the off~sdide gront cf <he finsx defendant’s moton
vehicle which was then staidonany thereby causing
that vehicle to have ended in a slant position, that
48, 4ts tall on the Left of the noad wey and the front
mone o the middle of the noad.

1 thencgone find that the drniver of the third degendant's moton vehicle 4s

wholly nesponsible fon this aceident and ihe thind defendunt 48 so0lely Liable in

{j}dﬁmagcb to the plaintifgs and the (st defendant. 1 must now turn to the question

i
i

o4 damages.
SUBMISSTIONS ON DAMAGES

BELLINFANTT

General Damages

In respect of pain and suffering and Loss of amenitics, Counsel forn the third
degendant placed reliance on the case of Tulloch v. Fitz Heww delivored by Marnsh J.

on the 10th October, 1990 and reponted at page 167 oy Vol. 3 of Khan's Repoat. She

(:JAMA of the view that when aﬁzjthingé are taken into comsideration an award of;

$600,000.00 wouid be neasonablc,
Mn. Robinson submitted that damages shoukd be at Lange having rcgard Lo the
prewlian cincunstances of cach case. He asked the cowd to consdden the {ollowding

facts in asscssing damages in respeck of the plaintiff, viz:

9



1. The physical contact
Z. The pain which accompanied the infury
3. Discomfort experienced

4. The pain forn treatment

)
C 5. Resdidual disabilities if any, anc

6. The Loss of amenitics which the plaintiffs
have suffered.

In nespect of pain and sugfening and Loss of amenitics, Mr, Robinson nefened to
the goblowing cases:
1. Thomas v. B.R.C. before Gondon J. on the
218¢ June, 1990 and seponted at page 177
of Khan's Volume 3 Pernsonnl ITnjurdics Awands,

2. Mavado Wilson v. Canibbean Appuel at pege

(:) 179 of Khan's Volume 3

F—=—N

3. Tulloch v. Fitz Henry (supnra)

4, . Cameron v. Wilaon befcne Hannison J. on
the 20th Januang, 1992.

Hle was of the view that an award of $71,000,000.00 would be appropriate.

Counsel gon the {(inst and second éaﬂcndantb submitted that the suggested figure
of $600,000.00 would be Zow and $1,000,000,00 was too high. He was of the view
that an award of $650,000,00 Qouzd be very reasonable,

”“)Spcciaﬁ Damag e
&

Special Damages wene agreed at $121,402,00,
Future Medical Expenses

This sum was agreed at the sum of $131,200.00.
SAMUELS

g

Genenakl Damages
Counsel 4or the thind defendant rcfevred Lo:

1. Clarke v. Baylis p. 20 of Cascnodn #2
befone Panton 1. delivered on the 17th

( May, 1992.

2. Daley v. White Cascnote #2 before
Moruis J. Ag. on the 292k July, 1992.

| She was 0f the view that it would be reasonabic to make an award beiween $173,204.00
and $102,222.00 in nespect of pain and sugfering and Loss of amenitics.
M. Robinson asubmitted that for pain and suffering and £oss of amenitics an

award of $300,000.00 would be neasonable. He sought rediance on the foliowing cases:




W‘( : v

1. WALELS v. Hamilton p. 110 of Khan's
% VoLume 3.

2, Bucknafl v, Fornesten .99 of Khan's
Volume 3.

Mr. Morgan submitted that Mr, Samucls hac {ailed to mitigate his Losses s0 any
C)wand fon pain and sugfering and £oss of ameniiics should be for a much shonien
period having negaurd to the medical cvidence. 1In his view an award of $200,000.00

gon pain and suffering and Loss of amenitics would be appropriate in the circumstances,
Special Damages

Specdal damages wene agreed at $2,300.00. (
PRINCIPLE OF COMPENSATION

1t has aiways been expressed that assessdng damages gon pain, sufgering or Ross
(\3)6 the amenitics of Life 4s not an casy task. Romen L.J., sald when neviewing an
‘asscssment made by Bymne J. in Robinson v. National Coal Boand:

"This is a case in which money really compensate

at all.....4et compensation must be assessed 4n

money cven Lf it appears Lo be measurning the

Ammeasurnable.”
Two questions therefore call fon determination at all times. On what basis should
an individual be compensated and what {8 a reasonabie sum to compensate such an

individual? 1n H, Weat § Son Ltd. v. Shephend {1964) A.C. 326 Lornd Reid has been

- quite hedpfui in answerning these questions when he states:
A

(/l "The man whose injuries are permanent has to
Look forwand to a aﬂc of guustration and
handicap and he must be compensated, s0 far

as money can do it, for that and for the

| mental sthain and anxiety which nesufts.
There are two views about the thwe basis for
this kind of compensation. One is that the
man {8 simply being compensated fon the Loss
of his Leg on the impaiument of his digestion.

i The othen 48 that his neal Loss 4if noi s0 much

(/ his physical injury as the Loss of those

" oppontunitics to Lead a §ull and normal Life
which are now doended 2o him by his physical
condition - gon the multitude of deprivations
and even petty ahnoyancab which he must tolerate,
Unkess 1 am prevented by authonity, 1 would think
the ondinany man is, at Least aftern the girnst few
months, fax Less concerned about his physical

»wl




Anjuny than about the disiocation of
‘ his nownal Lige. So 1 would think that
| compensation should be based much Less
on the natune of the injuriecs than on the
extent of the injured man's consequentiak
C\ difficultics in his daily Life.”
- Although no fwo cases are ever precisely the same, fustice requires that

. zhere be cousistency between awards. In Beverley Dryden v. Winsfon Layne SCCALS487
} (unreponted) delivered June 12, 1989, Campbeli J.A. had sadd:

" ereaspersonal injury should be neasonabie

‘ and assessed with modenation and that so
far as possible comparable injunies shoukd
i be compensated by comparable awands."
This Cournt is now faced with the fommidablLe task of compensating the plaintiffs
__4in monetary tenms by putting them as early o4 possiblLe in the same position as they
B Jvoux’.d have been if they dad not sustained the injuny - pern Lond Redd in H. Wesd §
\ Sonsa Ltd. (Supra). In awniving at such a §igure onc has to be guided not only by
i

what is fain to the piaintiff but is also fair to the degendant.

| BELLINFANTT
| This plaintiff is now a Consultant Xo the Minister at the Ministry of Pubfic
i Utilities. AL the time of the accident he was a Public Relaticns Consubitant., He
| was born on the 17ih November, 1949 which makes hir approximately 47 yewns okd at
{t}thc time of trnial.

Immediately afiern the impact hg felt an intrwsdion Ainto his night eye. A pant
04 the can had cnterned the night ecye. He could not see but agter a while he stanted
seeing a £ittle. Blood hud entered his iegt cye. He was taken 2o Pont rntondo

Hospital where he was treated, He also necedved cuts all overn his face and rnight

hand., His injunies wene cleaned and sutured. These cuts have now Legd scans on

his forchead, overn the night eye and bridge of nose. He was transponted by helicopter
Lo the Kingstor Public Hospital the same dai of Zthe accddent and an cperation was
‘E}ionc Ammediately on the rnight eye by D, Albent Lue but {t had to be removed

| completedy. He nemained overn night and zhe following morning he was taken fo St.
Joseph's Hospitat wherne he necuperated and nemained there for onc week, Whifal

there he had neceived medication and wus treated.

Medical Reponts

The Medicat Repont (Exhibit 1) of Dn. Albent Lue dated 14th Febwary, 1994 was




agaced and it states as follows:

"Ma. Bellinfanti was involved in a moton
vehicle accident on the 19th March, 1993,
and recedved the following infurniecs: the
right ecye was nuptured and the contents

| of the eye were missing; several Lacerations

e on the night side of the forchead, right

(; ) brow and night check, He underwent an

[~ emergency operation at the Kingston Public
Hospital. Under general ancsthesia all the
Lacenations wene cleaned and sutuned and
the nemnants of the night eye nemoved. Post
operative management was done at the St.
Joseph's Hospital. As a nesult of the
aceddent, Mr. Bellinfanti Lost his night eye
and this 48 a permanent situation. He now
wearns a prosthesdis in the rnight sockei fon
cosmetic neasons.”

Sgd. Atbert Lue M.B.S.D.0. (UWWI) F.R.C.S. (Edin)
Consultant Ophthalmofogist

(0 A further medicak nepont was obtained from Dn. Lue and it wes agneed as Exhibit
2. 1t 4s dated November 6, 1996 and ncads as f§oleows:

"...The extent of the injury: Loss of the
night cye. M. Bellinfanii 48 now wearing

a 'false’ eye. He wili now have neduced
periphernal vision on the night; he will

gind Lt difgicult to, assess distances; fon
example overtaking whike dniving may be nisky.

1 wilf need to sce him twice yearly o
examine the socket as he 48 now monrc prone

‘ to dinfection. The prosthesis 48 now neally a
d:\ goreign body. He has to usc medication '

perdodically Lo heep the prosthesds clean and
Anfection free. The recwuning cost 4Ls monre
than $5000,00 annuaily,

1 could not §ind copies of Lnvodices given to

Mrn. Bellinfanti because 1 have nelocaied my

nffice three times and have misfadld them."
Sgd. Dn. Agbert Luc

Exhibit 3 44 an agreed nepont from Mr. G. M. Burgess D.M.F. Prosthetist which

states intern alia:

"Mr, Bellinfantli was {itted with a prosthesis
¢:w\ (night arntifdicial cye) by me <in May, 1993.
™~ )

~r The prosthesdis Lasts on an average {ive years.
Since the original §itting of M. Belilinfantd,
i adjustments were. made recentiy on November 5,
: 1996 at a cost of $1,500.00.,
A new prosthesds 4is now on oader for Ma, Belidn-
fjanti, the cost of which {8 $17,500.00.”"

Sgd. G, M. Burgess




Previous Awarnds

In Mavado Wilson v. Canibbean Apparel Group Ja. Ltd. Swit No. C.L.1967/W180,

damages wene assessed Dcccmbcn 13, 1989 befuie Edwands J. The plainiidf a carpenten/

mason, 42 yeans of age was injured at work when 1 mixture af acid and water solashed

(:;hxo his Zegt eye on the 16th Januany, 1987.

On the 22nd Aprik, 1987 unden general anacsthesic his Legt eye was aemoved and
he was negerrned fon Legt socket prosthesis. As a nesult of the £0ss of his cye he
has been made vulnerable. He suffered from o cosmetic disability and needed furthen
medical care, He was handicapped in and’about his daily and wonking £ige. Dr.
Leonand Mitlen who attended 2o the plaintiyf was of the vdew that an saiigicial eye

nevern wsuaklly it well and had to be nemoved daily. He nccommended however, acrybie

_antifickal eyes which were made abroad nathern than Local ones,

' The plaintiff was unable to watch television on ncad as before. AL nights he

had a focus of 3. He expericneed pain when scap got into the socket and hac to

wear protective glrsscs té keep off dusi. As a result of his infury he became
unemployed and although he was a canpenter/mason by trade, he had taken a job as a
Labouner when he became unemployed. te was awanded the swn of $60,000.00 in respect
oﬂlpain and sufiering and Loss of amchthb° A sum 04 $30,000.00 was aiso awauded

gon Loss of future carnings.

#:; In Samuel Thomas v. B.R.C. Ja., Ltd. Suit Ne., C.L.1988/T004 damages were

)
3/

I"asacssed begone Gondon J. June 21, 1990. The piaintiff was a 42 year oid casual

worken who was Lnjured ont he job on the 18th Tecemben, 1987. A crank handfe 4rom

| a crank shaft disiodged and strwich his face. He remaincd unconscious for several

L houns. He negained consciousncss in K.P.H. the folfowing day after surgeny.

His infundics inckuded cornea-sclernal Laceration, Laccration 0§ the LefX uppen

eye L4id, Raceration of the Ledt checek and Loss of four teeth. He aemadned 4n

| hospital fon one month and upon discharge he was an out-patient for ihrce months.

ﬁ:“§ Left eye permanentiy bLind, He was awarded the sum of $80,000.00 in nespect of

' pain and suffering and Loss of amenitics,

In Willand Tuiloch v. Fitz Hewuy Sudit No. C.L.1986/T128 March J. assessed
idamagcA on October 10, 1990. Here a 50 gear oid Labouren was sthuck 4in the night

eye with a bottic on the 23ad February, 1963, e sustained an incised wound over

the night cye approximately 5% Long. 3" Laceration below the night cye and extensdve




i

damage Zo the night eye ball. He was scen by Dr. Hamilton MBBS, FRCS and admitted
to hospital on the 27th Februany. On the 14th Manch he was discharged. He became

| an outpatient and was seen in the eye clinic on subsequent dates. He susilained
Lods of s4ght in night eye and there was unsightly scarrning in area of right eye.
bHe was awarded $65,600.00 in nespeet of padn and suffering and Loss of mcuuu.
In Jilkian Cameron (b.n.f. Yokando Hutchinson) v. Basif Wilsgm Suit no. C.L.
1990/C017 Harnison J. assessed damages on Januarny 20, 1992, She was a passengen

An the defendant's moton can which coftided with a culuesat aloung Lime Hall wmaie,
road. She suffered laceration of the ieft temple above and below the Legt eye,
cganea-seleral Laceration and todal hyphesa of the Left eye resulling in Lotak Loss
04 visual activity., She was awasded $1%0,0006.00 for pain and suffering and £oss of
amerdities .

O

AWARD ,
1 have every neason to believe that the above cases are useful gudides 4in
teams of the physdical Lﬁjuny‘and the permanency of the injurny. One has to béan 4in
mind however, that Mr. Ballinfainti's occupation and his Loss of amenitics woukd
make the digference when Lt comes to quantifying his Losses. Thomas and Tulloch
were both casual wonkens at the time of theirn injurniecs. Wilson who was a carpenter/
mason had resonted to being a Labouren aftern he became un-employed and he could no
ﬂﬁé) Longen nead as he did heforne. Mr., Bellinganti on the other hand 48 a fowrnalisz
by progession, who althovgh & now a Consultant in the Goveanment Service, SXLL
does some grcelancing in fowwnalism, Reading then, 4s nequined to be done at all
times. Reading is also his main nécrcational activity and he descrnibes himseld as
a "vernaclous” readen. The evidence revealed that he can no Longer read as much as
he did before the accident. He can no Longer nead as quickly as he did begone.

He noamally neads 3-4 howns pen day but his has now been neduced to 2 howrs daily.

Reading he says is necreational fon him and 48 actually his gavouwrite hobby. He
L)mwst be careful now how he uses the Zeft eye sdince he is concerned that there could
be a athain on that cye causing a reductiondn the quality of visdion. There 48 no
doubt therefonc, that Mn. Bellinfanti's Life has been disnupted. His Life-style
has changed but it 48 fact of ILLﬂa that he must move on and see how best he can
cope with his degiciencics.

1 do agree with Mr. Robinson that he has now been placed in greater danger than




a man who has both eyes. The plaintiff fesiified that his vision is now different

| as he no Longer has as wide an arc off visdon. He can no Longen judge distances as
; capably as he did begone the acedident. Although he has resumed driving he has a
difficulty in judging the distance of on-coming vchicles. He Aunthon stated that
C\,bcﬂonc the accident he could have secn from both eyes to an angle of at Least ninety
-
. degrees. That angle has now been neduced to about 45 degrees and this has affected
his driving. Overtaking vehicles 44 now a problem. He has to give a much Longen
distance to an on-coming vehicle begore he attompts to overtake a vekicle travelling
An the same direction as himself. He now has a bigger blind spot. He siated:

"...grom time to time without any knowledge.

I f4nd vehicke coming out of nowhere to me

grrom behind me and passing on my night sdide.

This has happened a number of towes when 1

| have given ample notice that 1 am doing Zo
‘EJ make a night hand twwm. AL centain points

1 have to turn my entine body to Look behind
! 1o my night to ensure that 1 am awanc of any
| possible dangen.”

Night driving has been affected. Whereas, he could previousy blink the night
eye on the approach of trafgic with bright head?ights, he cannot do this any mone.
He 48 now forced Lo bL&ink the Legt cye widich could nesult with catastrophic
consequences. So. his night dniving has Leen agfected considerably. He usually

travel to and from his fanm Lin Trelawny once per week at Late evenings but his trnips

| f at night have been drastically reduced.

His perception of depth 48 Andecd anothen disabiiity which the court must bear
an mind, 0f cowwse, whereas he could reduce his drniving, walking s something he
will be doing fon the most pant of his Life and the difficulty he now expericnces 4in
judging depth 4 nelation to steps and staivs will no doubt get wonse as he gets

ofden.

The plaintiff testified that he had to re-adjust himself in going about the
nowmal purnswits of Life. This ne-adjustment fook some 3-12 months., His congddence

(dx,d enhance however, when he nesumed playing Lawn Lennds, He rarely plays Lawn
‘ /

—

tennis now because of the perception of the ball. Sometimes he mis-judges the Line
of bakl and there 4is difficully picking up the ball at times.

\ 0§ course onc must akso take into consdderation the cosmetic disabiiity he now
. suffers. He now has to wean a prosthesis in the right eye socket. There 44 the

constant atare and reaction from persons. D, Leonand Millen did opine in the case




of Wilson (supaa) that antificial cyes «o kot £it weld amd have ta be aemoued dadly.
Mr. Belbinganti now has to walk around with a miuvon in onden o cheek for secretions
that appcar on the prosthesis from time time. Because the prosthesis io 4 gokeign
body thene 48 aiways the aisk of developing indections &40 he has Lo nemove L%
1agu£ax£y.&n otdlen Lo have L& washed thuee Lo fous Limes daily. Or the avernage of
every gdive years the prosthesdis has to be changed., Dn. Lus wikl need 2o sce him
Buice yearky in oaden to examine the soched as he 48 now moae paome 2o injection.
What {hem 48 an appropiiate awan: §ox this plainiigf? 18 compensation to be
computed solely on the basds of compamabﬂa avonds in the case of a penson who Lost
s4ght 4in one eye? 1 think not, because Vi, Belidrfantdi’s Losscs in 80 (ar as
amenitics are coucerned are g#caica than those plaintiffs neﬁe&aad to in the above-
mentioned cascs. dsdng the consumen piice Andex of 989 as of Septewbea, 1996 the

$:>6OZ£OWLHQ would represent awards made. 4n previous cases, vAz:

1. $65,000.00 awarded in Tulloch's case woukd be upgraded Lo
9416 084 0u

$80,000.90 awarded in Thomas® case would be upgraged Lo
$568,000.00.

~y
.

3. $60,000.00 awanded in Wilson's case would be upgraged to
$463,000.09,

4. $180,000.00 awarded in Camenon®s cash would be upgraged to
$564,000.00.

(:a Those awards would no doubt be furnthen upgraded at the time of this judgment. 1In
)

all the circumstances, 1 hold that an awerd of %1,000,000.00 would be reasonabie

,wl )
f ’ and most appropriate in nespeet of Mr, Bellinfanti's pain and suffering and Loss of

amenities.
HEADLEY SAMUELS

This plaintifs 48 a jrecOfance phojessdonil vhotographen., He testified that
his night anm was broken and that he feit "a Lot of pain.” He was taken also Zo

the hospital in Port Antonio where he was trcated and the infjured hand placed 4in a

_ suppont. He neiwaned to Kingston and was scen Ly D, Warnen Blake, a Consuiltant

Onthopaedic Sungeon.

Meddicak Reporth
Medical nepont dated the 23ad August, 1994, from the late Progesson Sin John

Golding was agrced and admitted in evidence w. Exhibit 4. 1% states as follows:

"1 examined Ma, Samucks g0 the purpose of
writing this nepont on ihe 19th August,




|
! ;| ”I
i

@

recoverny quite satisfactorny. He was dis-
charged home on Manch 25, 1993. He neturned
Lo my out-patient office on Apndil 1, 1993 and
had nemoval of his suturnes. His improvement
theneagten proved satisfactony,

lics subscquent care proceeded weld, however
an July, 1993 X-nays were taken §ollowing a
compfaint of pain at the fracture site. This
X-nay nevealed the continued prcsence of the
fracture gap as weld us Zucency around one of
ithe screws. This tucency indicated possible
Lootening of the screw,

I saw him again on October 11, 1993. At that
time there was no tendenness at the gracture
site. However motion of his shoulder was
nestrnicted. He was advdised to netunn in s4x
months time with X-nragzs. He did not netwwn to
see me.

1 next saw him on Novemben 7, 1996 when he
netuwwned for a medical assessment. He stated
that he had continued Lo have weak feelings 4in
his night arm. ' He also indicated that there
was a feeling of insiability to the night anm,
although this had Zessened necentfy. He
complained of difficuity 4in carnvying his photo-
graphic equipment.

When 1 saw him 1 noted that there was some
reatrnicted abduction of his night am, Internal
and external rotation to the shoulden was full.
EZlbow motion was also quite {ull. No abnormai
mobility was detected to his humerus. X-nays
wene faken. These had the appearance of a non-
union of ithe fracture site., They also revealed
that the most proximal screw had brnoken. The
othen scnews wene however nox Loose at present.
There was some amount cf bony overghrowth over
the proximal end of the plate. 1 theacfore
necommend internal fixation and bone grafting of
s gractune sdite. This was in an efpont to

get the gractune solddly united aad nestore Lthis
genticman to some uscful funciion. This continued
disability will sdignificontiy affect his abiiity
Lo cany heavy fuggage on this aum.

Cwvient disabiiity from his stiffncss of this
shoulden equates to 3% dmpaiument of the uppex
extriendly on a 2% Ampaiument of the whoke penson,
To this must be added the significant impairment

0f usdng nis awm to do any sinenuous tasks. Theae
i also the dangen that fhe continuous usc of this
aum may nesult in the {mplants breabing compleiely
§rec. Once swigery 48 done an! stability and undion
nestored to this fracivrc, the cnby disability that
nemaing should e that of shoukden stiffness.”

Sgd. Warnen Biake F.R.C.S.
The plainiifg testified that he had his night hand in a support for 34 months.

1t was very painful for him cspeciuily at niyhts when he goes fo bed, He 48 night-




handed 80 he had %o get assistance with his phoiographic cquipment when he went
oul on assigrments. To shoot pictures he had Lo bring his Legt hand up Lo the
right hand and use the night 5ingcn‘to click the camera. He found this very pain-
‘ ful. He also had difficuliy Lifting his camcna bug with equipment which could
::>umigh between 35-40 £bs. At the time of trnial, he told the count that his night

- aun was SLLL not in great shape and he S0 has to get hedlp to £i§t centain
things. He has to wuse both hands to get his can into ncvense. He has to drnive a
£e42 hand can now as there 4s difgicully manoeuverning a night hand dnive. He

- experaences consiant fean when he L8 bedng driven 50 he dnives mimseld at ail times

now,

| The medical nepont of Dn. Warnen Giake ncveals that the surgery in nelation 2o
#j> the internal §ixation of his gractune was succcssful. He made subsequent visits

" to Dn. Blake and on the 11th Octoben, 7993, restriction in the movement of the
night showlden was noted. He was advised to retun in s4ix months time forn x-rays
but he did not. He was seen on the 7th iovember, 1996 forn a medical assessment and
x-nay nesuwlts revealed that there was the appearance of non-union of the gractunre
sie. The proximal scrnew for the plate was brolien hence the doctor recommended
internal fixation and bone gragting of the fractune site. To date he has not had

N,
]

f this operation done. The docton opined that the instability and weahness which he
J\J/ was experdiencing in the night anm would continue and it would affect his ability %o
cavy heavy Luggage on the aun. He was also advdsed 4in 1994 by the Late Professon
John Gokding about the non-union of the jractuwre site. The problems he now has are
no doubt as a result of his failurne Lo de fuwither surngeny.

1t 48 my view thenegone, that his damages should be neduced due to his failurc
to connect the problems diagnosed since Octoben, 1993. 1 have given serious

consddernation to the following cases:

| 1. Deroy Bucknall v. Altimont Fomrester Suit no. C.L.1989/B11v
#:;) delivened by Reckond J. on January 18, 1990.

7. Pauline Willis (b.n.§. James Wilkis) v. Fitzroy Hamilton § Anor
Suit No. C.L.1987/W244 dekiverned by Hannison I, on June 2, 1990,

3. Neliie Datey v. Vincent White Swit No. C.L.1991/D152 delivered
by Moris J. Ag. on Juiy 29, 1992.

4.  Tvan Clanke v. Lioned Baylis § Anon Swit No. C.L.1990/C237 deiivered
by Panton J, on May 17, 1992, ‘




! ‘\ ﬂ!’|
|

)
C

Y

()

N

SN

1t is my considened view that the sum of $250,000.00 ought to 'be awarnded to Mr.
Samuels 4in respect of his pain and sufgfering and £oss of amenitics,

FIRST AND SECOND DEFENDANTS CLAIM AGAIMST THE THIRD DEFENDANT

,T\ The it defendant 48 entitied to judgment against the thind defendant in the

sum of $218,600.99,
FINAL JUDGMENT

There shatk be judgment for the plaintifis against the thind defendant as set
out hereunden. Thene shaii also be judgment in favour of the §inst defendant
against the thind defendant and in favour 0§ the second against the plaintiffs as

set out hereunden,

PRaintiff Beilingantd

Genenadl Damages

Pain and suffesring and Loss of amenitics in the sum of $1,000,000.00 with
Antenest thereon at Zhenate of 3% pen annum §rom the 28th Octobenr, 1993 up to today.

Special Damages

1. Speciai damages in the sum of $121,402:ﬁ5 with intenest thereon at the
nate of 3% per anrun from the 19th day of March, 1993 up to today.

2. Futunce medical expenses 4in the sum of $131,200.00

Cost to this piaintif§ to Le taxed if not agreed,

Phlaintiff Samucis

Genenal Damages

Pain and suffering and Loss of ameniiics 4in the sum of $250,000,00 with interest
thereon at the nate of 3% pern annum grom the 14th Decemben, 1993 up to today.

Special Damages

\

In the swn of $2,306.00 with intenest thereon at the nate of 3% per annum grom
the 19th duy of Mach, 1993 up Lo toduy.
There shaki be costs to this plaintif{( o be taxed 4f not agreed.

Fist Vegenuant

Judgment fon the §inst defendant againsi the thind degendant in the sum of
$216,600.00 with interest thereon at the rate of 3% pen annum from the 191h

March, 1993 upto today and costs zo be taxcd 44 not agreed.




{

™

-

Second Defendant

Judgment fon the second drfendant against the piaintigfs with costs to be
laxed 4f not agreed. 1t is {unther ondered that the costs paguble by zthe
piaintifgs to the second defendant should be paid by the thind defendant.




1994. 1 had available to me X-ray nepont

?iggcd by Dn. W.F.B., Clarke dated 5th July,
994. |

M. Samuels stated that on the 19th March,
1993 whilst a back seat passenger in a can
he had been injurned. Foilowding the injury
he had come under the carne of Dr. W. Biake
who had performed an open operation for a
fractune of the shag of the night humenus
on the gollowing day. e had spent two
days in the hospital, and since this time
has been scen regulanly as an cut-patient
by Dr, Biake.

Mr. Samucks was complaining of a feeling
0f Ansecundity at the {racturne site which
he felt was not soundly united, HLs madin
problem was weakness of the right aum,
which he found £t difficult to manage.

On examination 1 found that there was a

5" veatical scar oven the antro-Lateral
aspect of the middle thind of the aight
upper am, This scan was wide and hyper-
trhophic., There was no shoitening on
measwiement. There was a palpable movement
at the gracture site. There was also a 10°
varus deformity at the fracture s4tc.

The new nadiographs showed that the gractune
had not united and that there was some new
bone formation oven the surgace of a 84x
hole plate, The botiom screw had broken
gree and there was evidence of Loosening of
the other two screws 4n the Lowen half of
the plate.

I would assess that Mn., Samuels 48 suffering
gnom a non-union of the shaft of the right
humerus.  This 48 unlikely to heal sponta-
neously and will nced furthern surgerny. 1t
48 Likeky that a bone graft will be needed 2o
secune solid union.

Sgd. 1.S.R. Gokding 0.J. Kt. F.R.C.S.
Medical nepont dated Novemben 11, 1996 fnom Dn. Warren Blake was also agaeed
and admitted in evidence as Exhibit 6. 1t states Intern alia:

"This centigies that 1 (st saw this patient
on Manch 22, 1993. This was some three days
agten he was involved in a road tragfic
accident. .. e was Anditially seen at the hospital
in Pontland and a pLasien, backslab was applied.

When 1 examined him I noied that he was 4mmob-
Aised 4n an above-elbow cast, Movements of

and civeulotion of his fingens wene satdisfactory.
1 theaefone necommended internal fixation of

his gracture and admitied him to the St. Joseph's
Hospital for this,

His operation took place on March 24, 1993,
Sungeny was uncventful and his postoperative




